Based on current shareholding and Entitlements of Shareholders (including
substantial Shareholders) as at the date of this Prospectus, regardless of the
amount raised under the Offer, no Shareholder will increase their holding, to an
amount in excess of 19.9% through applying for their Entitlements.  In this regard,
as set out in the announcement of 26 November 2021, Alchemy Tribridge has
agreed with the Company that it will not acquire a Relevant Interest in excess of
19.9% as a result of participation in the Offer.

Further, as set out in Section 2.6, on the basis of the allocation policy, no person
will acquire, through participation in the Shortfall Offer a holding of Shares of, or
increase their holding to, an amount in excess of 19.9% of all the Shares on issue
on completion of the Offer, including Alchemy Tribridge.

1.7 Potential dilution on non-participating Shareholders

In addition to potential control impacts set out in Section 1.6, Shareholders
should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their holdings are likely to
be diluted by approximately 16.67% (as compared to their holdings and number
of Shares on issue as at the date of this Prospectus).

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

5061-04/2832125_10  4

For illustrative purposes, the table below shows how the dilution may impact the
holdings of Shareholders:

Holder

Holding as
at Record

date
% at Record

Date

Entitlements
under the

Offer

Holdings if
Offer not
taken Up % post Offer

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 5.07% 1,666,667 10,000,000 4.34%

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 2.53% 833,333 5,000,000 2.17%

Shareholder 3 1,500,000 0.76% 250,000 1,500,000 0.65%

Shareholder 4 400,000 0.20% 66,667 400,000 0.17%

Shareholder 5 50,000 0.03% 8,333 50,000 0.02%

Notes:

1. This is based on a share capital of 197,358,300 Shares as at the Record Date and assumes
no Options currently on issue or Performance Rights are exercised.

2. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption
that those Entitlements not accepted by Eligible Shareholders are placed under the
Shortfall Offer.  In the event all Entitlements are not accepted and some or all of the
resulting Shortfall was not subsequently placed, the dilution effect for each Shareholder
not accepting their Entitlement would be a lesser percentage.

F
or

 p

[…]

issue on a fully diluted basis will be reduced accordingly.

3.4 Pro-forma balance sheet

The unaudited balance sheet as at 30 September 2021 and the unaudited pro-
forma balance sheet as at 30 September 2021 shown below have been
prepared on the basis of the accounting policies normally adopted by the
Company and reflect the changes to its financial position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming all Entitlements are
accepted, no Options or convertible securities are exercised prior to the Record
Date and including expenses of the Offer.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with
information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets
and liabilities of the Company as noted below.  The historical and pro-forma
financial information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not
include all of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards
applicable to annual financial statements.

Figures in $

As at 30
September

2021
(unaudited)

Subsequent
Events1 Placement2 Offer3 Pro-forma

Trade and other receivables  198,462   198,462

Prepayments  289,979   289,979

Deferred expense  302,193   302,193

Cash and cash equivalents  4,233,366 (865,586) 2,900,000 3,029,933 9,297,713

Furniture, fittings and
equipment  57,227

57,227

Intangible assets  921,540   921,540

Right-of-use assets  150,816   150,816

Total Assets  6,153,583   11,217,930

Trade and other payables  1,405,434 (865,586)   539,848

Provisions  338,834   338,834

Lease liabilities  169,380   169,380

Deferred revenue  1,220,733   1,220,733

Total Liabilities  3,134,381   2,268,795

Share capital  29,595,431  2,900,000 2,915,364 35,410,795

Accumulated losses  (30,115,956)   (29,121) (30,145,077)

Reserves  3,539,727   143,690 3,683,417

Net Assets  3,019,202   8,949,135

Notes:

1. Payment of trade payables of $865,586 (inclusive of GST).

2. Issuance of 31,182,796 Shares to Alchemy Tribridge at an issue price of $0.093 per Share to
raise $2,900,000.  The value of the 2,150,537 Shares and 6,422,908 Options (valued by the
Company using a Black-Scholes methodology using the following inputs: Exercise price –
$0.093; Term – 0.75 years; Current Price - $0.105; Volatility – 45.79%; Risk Free Rate –
0.261%) issued as a fee for facilitation of the Alchemy Tribridge investment have been
netted off as a cost of issue in respect of the investment.